

/fasb.org/us-gaap/2024#ServiceMemberhttp://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024#ServiceMemberhttp://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024#ServiceMemberP5D71838120.3306MP1Y1YP1Y0001611983false-12-312024Q00001611983lbrda:CommonClassAndCMember2024-06-300001611983lbrda:CommonClassAndCMember2023-01-012023-06-300001611983us-gaap:CommonClassCMemberus-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-06-300001611983us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-06-300001611983us-gaap:NoncontrollingInterestMember2024-06-300001611983us-gaap:AociIncludingPortionAttributableToNoncontrollingInterestMember2024-06-300001611983us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-06-300001611983us-gaap:CommonClassCMemberus-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-03-310001611983us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-03-310001611983us-gaap:NoncontrollingInterestMember2024-03-310001611983us-gaap:AociIncludingPortionAttributableToNoncontrollingInterestMember2024-03-310001611983us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-03-310001611983us-gaap:CommonClassCMemberus-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-12-310001611983us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-12-310001611983us-gaap:NoncontrollingInterestMember2023-12-310001611983us-gaap:AociIncludingPortionAttributableToNoncontrollingInterestMember2023-12-310001611983us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-12-310001611983us-gaap:CommonClassCMemberus-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-06-300001611983us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-06-300001611983us-gaap:NoncontrollingInterestMember2023-06-300001611983us-gaap:AociIncludingPortionAttributableToNoncontrollingInterestMember2023-06-300001611983us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-06-300001611983us-gaap:CommonClassCMemberus-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-03-310001611983us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-03-310001611983us-gaap:NoncontrollingInterestMember2023-03-310001611983us-gaap:AociIncludingPortionAttributableToNoncontrollingInterestMember2023-03-310001611983us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-03-310001611983us-gaap:CommonClassCMemberus-gaap:CommonStockMember2022-12-310001611983us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2022-12-310001611983us-gaap:NoncontrollingInterestMember2022-12-310001611983us-gaap:AociIncludingPortionAttributableToNoncontrollingInterestMember2022-12-310001611983us-gaap:EmployeeStockOptionMemberus-gaap:CommonClassAMember2024-06-300001611983us-gaap:EmployeeStockOptionMemberus-gaap:CommonClassCMember2023-12-310001611983us-gaap:EmployeeStockOptionMemberus-gaap:CommonClassBMember2024-01-012024-06-300001611983us-gaap:EmployeeStockOptionMemberus-gaap:CommonClassCMember2024-01-012024-06-300001611983us-gaap:EmployeeStockOptionMemberus-gaap:CommonClassCMember2024-01-012024-06-300001611983us-gaap:EmployeeStockOptionMemberus-gaap:CommonClassCMember2024-01-012024-06-300001611983us-gaap:EmployeeStockOptionMemberus-gaap:CommonClassCMember2024-01-012024-06-300001611983us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberlbrda:ConsumerRevenueMemberlbrda:WirelessMemberlbrda:GciHoldingsMember2024-04-012024-06-300001611983us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberlbrda:ConsumerRevenueMemberlbrda:OtherRevenueMemberlbrda:GciHoldingsMember2024-04-012024-06-300001611983us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberlbrda:ConsumerRevenueMemberlbrda:DataMemberlbrda:GciHoldingsMember2024-04-012024-06-300001611983us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberlbrda:BusinessRevenueMemberlbrda:WirelessMemberlbrda:GciHoldingsMember2024-04-012024-06-300001611983us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberlbrda:BusinessRevenueMemberlbrda:OtherRevenueMemberlbrda:GciHoldingsMember2024-04-012024-06-300001611983us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberlbrda:BusinessRevenueMemberlbrda:DataMemberlbrda:GciHoldingsMember2024-04-012024-06-300001611983us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberlbrda:LeaseGrantAndRevenueFromSubsidiesMemberlbrda:GciHoldingsMember2024-04-012024-06-300001611983us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberlbrda:ConsumerRevenueMemberlbrda:WirelessMemberlbrda:GciHoldingsMember2024-01-012024-06-300001611983us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberlbrda:ConsumerRevenueMemberlbrda:OtherRevenueMemberlbrda:GciHoldingsMember2024-01-012024-06-300001611983us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberlbrda:ConsumerRevenueMemberlbrda:DataMemberlbrda:GciHoldingsMember2024-01-012024-06-300001611983us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberlbrda:BusinessRevenueMemberlbrda:WirelessMemberlbrda:GciHoldingsMember2024-01-012024-06-300001611983us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberlbrda:BusinessRevenueMemberlbrda:OtherRevenueMemberlbrda:GciHoldingsMember2024-01-012024-06-300001611983us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberlbrda:BusinessRevenueMemberlbrda:DataMemberlbrda:GciHoldingsMember2024-01-012024-06-300001611983us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberlbrda:LeaseGrantAndRevenueFromSubsidiesMemberlbrda:GciHoldingsMember2024-01-012024-06-300001611983us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberlbrda:ConsumerRevenueMemberlbrda:WirelessMemberlbrda:GciHoldingsMember2023-04-012023-06-300001611983us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberlbrda:ConsumerRevenueMemberlbrda:OtherRevenueMemberlbrda:GciHoldingsMember2023-04-012023-06-300001611983us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberlbrda:ConsumerRevenueMemberlbrda:DataMemberlbrda:GciHoldingsMember2023-04-012023-06-300001611983us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberlbrda:BusinessRevenueMemberlbrda:WirelessMemberlbrda:GciHoldingsMember2023-04-012023-06-300001611983us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberlbrda:BusinessRevenueMemberlbrda:OtherRevenueMemberlbrda:GciHoldingsMember2023-04-012023-06-300001611983us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberlbrda:BusinessRevenueMemberlbrda:DataMemberlbrda:GciHoldingsMember2023-04-012023-06-300001611983us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberlbrda:LeaseGrantAndRevenueFromSubsidiesMemberlbrda:GciHoldingsMember2023-04-012023-06-300001611983us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberlbrda:ConsumerRevenueMemberlbrda:WirelessMemberlbrda:GciHoldingsMember2023-01-012023-06-300001611983us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberlbrda:ConsumerRevenueMemberlbrda:OtherRevenueMemberlbrda:GciHoldingsMember2023-01-012023-06-300001611983us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberlbrda:ConsumerRevenueMemberlbrda:DataMemberlbrda:GciHoldingsMember2023-01-012023-06-300001611983us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberlbrda:BusinessRevenueMemberlbrda:WirelessMemberlbrda:GciHoldingsMember2023-01-012023-06-300001611983us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberlbrda:BusinessRevenueMemberlbrda:OtherRevenueMemberlbrda:GciHoldingsMember2023-01-012023-06-300001611983us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberlbrda:BusinessRevenueMemberlbrda:DataMemberlbrda:GciHoldingsMember2023-01-012023-06-300001611983us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberlbrda:LeaseGrantAndRevenueFromSubsidiesMemberlbrda:GciHoldingsMember2023-01-012023-06-300001611983us-gaap:OtherCurrentAssetsMember2024-06-300001611983us-gaap:OtherCurrentAssetsMember2024-06-300001611983us-gaap:OtherNoncurrentAssetsMember2023-12-310001611983us-lbrda:LibertyMediaCorporationAndItsSubsidiariesMembersrt:AffiliatedEntityMember2024-04-012024-06-300001611983lbrda:LibertyMediaCorporationAndItsSubsidiariesMembersrt:AffiliatedEntityMember2024-01-012024-06-300001611983lbrda:LibertyMediaCorporationAndItsSubsidiariesMembersrt:AffiliatedEntityMember2023-04-012023-06-300001611983lbrda:LibertyMediaCorporationAndItsSubsidiariesMembersrt:AffiliatedEntityMember2023-01-012023-06-300001611983lbrda:CharterCommunicationsMemberus-gaap:PropertyPlantAndEquipmentMember2024-06-300001611983us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-04-012024-06-300001611983us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-01-012024-06-300001611983us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-04-012023-06-300001611983us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-01-012023-06-300001611983us-gaap:AociIncludingPortionAttributableToNoncontrollingInterestMember2024-04-012024-06-300001611983us-gaap:AociIncludingPortionAttributableToNoncontrollingInterestMember2023-04-012023-06-300001611983us-gaap:AociIncludingPortionAttributableToNoncontrollingInterestMember2023-01-012023-06-300001611983us-gaap:ExchangeableDebtMember2024-04-012024-06-300001611983us-gaap:ExchangeableDebtMember2023-04-012023-06-300001611983us-gaap:SeniorNotes4.75PercentDue2028Member2024-06-300001611983lbrda:GciLcMembersrt:MinimumMemberus-gaap:LineOfCreditMember2023-06-122023-06-120001611983lbrda:GciLcMembersrt:MaximumMemberus-gaap:LineOfCreditMember2023-06-122023-06-120001611983lbrda:GciLcMembersrt:SpvMemberus-gaap:RevolvingCreditFacilityMember2024-06-260001611983lbrda:SpvMemberlbrda:UncommittedIncrementalTermLoanFacility

[illegible]

releases of the Company's common stock pursuant to its authorized share repurchase programs. In addition, some of the proceeds were used for debt repayments. During the six months ended June 30, 2024, we repurchased an aggregate of 1.1 million shares of Liberty Broadband Series C common stock for a total purchase price of \$89 million. During the six months ended June 30, 2023, we repurchased 459 thousand shares of Liberty Broadband Series A and Series C common stock for a total purchase price of \$40 million. As of June 30, 2024, the amount remaining under the authorized repurchase program is approximately \$1,685 million. I-10 Table of Contents LIBERTY BROADBAND CORPORATION Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) Exchange Agreement with Chairman On June 13, 2022, Liberty Broadband entered into an Exchange Agreement with its Chairman of the board of directors, John C. Malone, and a revocable trust of which Mr. Malone is the sole trustee and beneficiary (the "JM Trust") (the "Exchange Agreement"). Under the Exchange Agreement, the JM Trust has exchanged 481,149 total shares of Liberty Broadband Series B common stock for the same number of Liberty Broadband Series C common stock as of June 30, 2024 under the Exchange Agreement. Spin-Off Arrangements During May 2014, the board of directors of Liberty Media Corporation and its subsidiaries (the "Liberty Media") authorized management to pursue a plan to spin-off to its stockholders common stock of a wholly owned subsidiary, Liberty Broadband, and to distribute subscription rights to acquire shares of Liberty Broadband's common stock (the "Liberty Broadband Spin-Off"). In connection with the Broadband Spin-Off, Liberty and Liberty Broadband entered into certain agreements in order to govern certain of the ongoing relationships between the two companies and to provide for an orderly transition, including a services agreement and a facilities sharing agreement. Additionally, in connection with a prior transaction, GCI Liberty and Qurate Retail, Inc. (the "Qurate Retail") entered into a tax sharing agreement, which was assumed by Liberty Broadband as a result of the Combination. The tax sharing agreement provides for the allocation and indemnification of tax liabilities and benefits between Qurate Retail and Liberty Broadband and other agreements related to tax matters. Under the facilities sharing agreement, Liberty Broadband shares office space with Liberty and related amenities at Liberty's corporate headquarters. Pursuant to the services agreement, Liberty provides Liberty Broadband with general and administrative services including legal, tax, accounting, treasury, information technology, cybersecurity and investor relations support. Liberty Broadband reimburses Liberty for direct, out-of-pocket expenses incurred by Liberty in providing these services which are negotiated semi-annually, as necessary. Pursuant to the services agreement, in connection with Liberty's employment arrangement with Gregory B. Maffei, the Company's President and Chief Executive Officer, components of Mr. Maffei's compensation are either paid directly to him or reimbursed to Liberty, based on allocations set forth in the services agreement, currently set at 23% for the Company but subject to adjustment on an annual basis and upon the occurrence of certain events. Under these various agreements, amounts reimbursable to Liberty were approximately \$1 million for both the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 and \$3 million for both the six months ended June 30, 2024, and 2023. Liberty Broadband had a tax sharing receivable with Qurate Retail of approximately \$20 million and \$16 million as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively, included in Other assets in the condensed consolidated balance sheets. (c) Earnings Attributable to Liberty Broadband Stockholders Per Common Share Basic earnings (loss) per common share (the "EPS") is computed by dividing net earnings (loss) attributable to Liberty Broadband shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding (the "WASO") for the period. Diluted EPS presents the dilutive effect on a per share basis of potential common shares as if they had been converted at the beginning of the periods presented. Excluded from diluted EPS for the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 are 3 million and 2 million potential common shares, respectively, because their inclusion would have been antidilutive. Excluded from diluted EPS for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 are 3 million and 2 million potential common shares, respectively, because their inclusion would have been antidilutive. (d) Basic WASO (e) Basic WASO (f) Basic WASO (g) Basic WASO (h) Basic WASO (i) Basic WASO (j) Basic WASO (k) Basic WASO (l) Basic WASO (m) Basic WASO (n) Basic WASO (o) Basic WASO (p) Basic WASO (q) Basic WASO (r) Basic WASO (s) Basic WASO (t) Basic WASO (u) Basic WASO (v) Basic WASO (w) Basic WASO (x) Basic WASO (y) Basic WASO (z) Basic WASO (aa) Basic WASO (ab) Basic WASO (ac) Basic WASO (ad) Basic WASO (ae) Basic WASO (af) Basic WASO (ag) Basic WASO (ah) Basic WASO (ai) Basic WASO (aj) Basic WASO (ak) Basic WASO (al) Basic WASO (am) Basic WASO (an) Basic WASO (ao) Basic WASO (ap) Basic WASO (aq) Basic WASO (ar) Basic WASO (as) Basic WASO (at) Basic WASO (au) Basic WASO (av) Basic WASO (aw) Basic WASO (ax) Basic WASO (ay) Basic WASO (az) Basic WASO (ba) Basic WASO (bb) Basic WASO (bc) Basic WASO (bd) Basic WASO (be) Basic WASO (bf) Basic WASO (bg) Basic WASO (bh) Basic WASO (bi) Basic WASO (bj) Basic WASO (bk) Basic WASO (bl) Basic WASO (bm) Basic WASO (bn) Basic WASO (bo) Basic WASO (bp) Basic WASO (bq) Basic WASO (br) Basic WASO (bs) Basic WASO (bt) Basic WASO (bu) Basic WASO (bv) Basic WASO (bw) Basic WASO (bx) Basic WASO (by) Basic WASO (bz) Basic WASO (ca) Basic WASO (cb) Basic WASO (cc) Basic WASO (cd) Basic WASO (ce) Basic WASO (cf) Basic WASO (cg) Basic WASO (ch) Basic WASO (ci) Basic WASO (cj) Basic WASO (ck) Basic WASO (cl) Basic WASO (cm) Basic WASO (cn) Basic WASO (co) Basic WASO (cp) Basic WASO (cq) Basic WASO (cr) Basic WASO (cs) Basic WASO (ct) Basic WASO (cu) Basic WASO (cv) Basic WASO (cw) Basic WASO (cx) Basic WASO (cy) Basic WASO (cz) Basic WASO (da) Basic WASO (db) Basic WASO (dc) Basic WASO (dd) Basic WASO (de) Basic WASO (df) Basic WASO (dg) Basic WASO (dh) Basic WASO (di) Basic WASO (dj) Basic WASO (dk) Basic WASO (dl) Basic WASO (dm) Basic WASO (dn) Basic WASO (do) Basic WASO (dp) Basic WASO (dq) Basic WASO (dr) Basic WASO (ds) Basic WASO (dt) Basic WASO (du) Basic WASO (dv) Basic WASO (dw) Basic WASO (dx) Basic WASO (dy) Basic WASO (dz) Basic WASO (ea) Basic WASO (eb) Basic WASO (ec) Basic WASO (ed) Basic WASO (ee) Basic WASO (ef) Basic WASO (eg) Basic WASO (eh) Basic WASO (ei) Basic WASO (ej) Basic WASO (ek) Basic WASO (el) Basic WASO (em) Basic WASO (en) Basic WASO (eo) Basic WASO (ep) Basic WASO (eq) Basic WASO (er) Basic WASO (es) Basic WASO (et) Basic WASO (eu) Basic WASO (ev) Basic WASO (ew) Basic WASO (ex) Basic WASO (ey) Basic WASO (ez) Basic WASO (fa) Basic WASO (fb) Basic WASO (fc) Basic WASO (fd) Basic WASO (fe) Basic WASO (ff) Basic WASO (fg) Basic WASO (fh) Basic WASO (fi) Basic WASO (fj) Basic WASO (fk) Basic WASO (fl) Basic WASO (fm) Basic WASO (fn) Basic WASO (fo) Basic WASO (fp) Basic WASO (fq) Basic WASO (fr) Basic WASO (fs) Basic WASO (ft) Basic WASO (fu) Basic WASO (fv) Basic WASO (fw) Basic WASO (fx) Basic WASO (fy) Basic WASO (fz) Basic WASO (ga) Basic WASO (gb) Basic WASO (gc) Basic WASO (gd) Basic WASO (ge) Basic WASO (gf) Basic WASO (gg) Basic WASO (gh) Basic WASO (gi) Basic WASO (gj) Basic WASO (gk) Basic WASO (gl) Basic WASO (gm) Basic WASO (gn) Basic WASO (go) Basic WASO (gp) Basic WASO (gq) Basic WASO (gr) Basic WASO (gs) Basic WASO (gt) Basic WASO (gu) Basic WASO (gv) Basic WASO (gw) Basic WASO (gx) Basic WASO (gy) Basic WASO (gz) Basic WASO (ha) Basic WASO (hb) Basic WASO (hc) Basic WASO (hd) Basic WASO (he) Basic WASO (hf) Basic WASO (hg) Basic WASO (hi) Basic WASO (hj) Basic WASO (hk) Basic WASO (hl) Basic WASO (hm) Basic WASO (hn) Basic WASO (ho) Basic WASO (hp) Basic WASO (hq) Basic WASO (hr) Basic WASO (hs) Basic WASO (ht) Basic WASO (hu) Basic WASO (hv) Basic WASO (hw) Basic WASO (hx) Basic WASO (hy) Basic WASO (hz) Basic WASO (ia) Basic WASO (ib) Basic WASO (ic) Basic WASO (id) Basic WASO (ie) Basic WASO (if) Basic WASO (ig) Basic WASO (ih) Basic WASO (ii) Basic WASO (ij) Basic WASO (ik) Basic WASO (il) Basic WASO (im) Basic WASO (in) Basic WASO (io) Basic WASO (ip) Basic WASO (iq) Basic WASO (ir) Basic WASO (is) Basic WASO (it) Basic WASO (iu) Basic WASO (iv) Basic WASO (iw) Basic WASO (ix) Basic WASO (iy) Basic WASO (iz) Basic WASO (ja) Basic WASO (jb) Basic WASO (jc) Basic WASO (jd) Basic WASO (je) Basic WASO (jf) Basic WASO (jg) Basic WASO (jh) Basic WASO (ji) Basic WASO (jj) Basic WASO (jk) Basic WASO (jl) Basic WASO (jm) Basic WASO (jn) Basic WASO (jo) Basic WASO (jp) Basic WASO (jq) Basic WASO (jr) Basic WASO (js) Basic WASO (jt) Basic WASO (ju) Basic WASO (jv) Basic WASO (jw) Basic WASO (jx) Basic WASO (jy) Basic WASO (jz) Basic WASO (ka) Basic WASO (kb) Basic WASO (kc) Basic WASO (kd) Basic WASO (ke) Basic WASO (kf) Basic WASO (kg) Basic WASO (kh) Basic WASO (ki) Basic WASO (kj) Basic WASO (kk) Basic WASO (kl) Basic WASO (km) Basic WASO (kn) Basic WASO (ko) Basic WASO (kp) Basic WASO (kq) Basic WASO (kr) Basic WASO (ks) Basic WASO (kt) Basic WASO (ku) Basic WASO (kv) Basic WASO (kw) Basic WASO (kx) Basic WASO (ky) Basic WASO (kz) Basic WASO (la) Basic WASO (lb) Basic WASO (lc) Basic WASO (ld) Basic WASO (le) Basic WASO (lf) Basic WASO (lg) Basic WASO (lh) Basic WASO (li) Basic WASO (lj) Basic WASO (lk) Basic WASO (ll) Basic WASO (lm) Basic WASO (ln) Basic WASO (lo) Basic WASO (lp) Basic WASO (lq) Basic WASO (lr) Basic WASO (ls) Basic WASO (lt) Basic WASO (lu) Basic WASO (lv) Basic WASO (lw) Basic WASO (lx) Basic WASO (ly) Basic WASO (lz) Basic WASO (ma) Basic WASO (mb) Basic WASO (mc) Basic WASO (md) Basic WASO (me) Basic WASO (mf) Basic WASO (mg) Basic WASO (mh) Basic WASO (mi) Basic WASO (mj) Basic WASO (mk) Basic WASO (ml) Basic WASO (mn) Basic WASO (mo) Basic WASO (mp) Basic WASO (mq) Basic WASO (mr) Basic WASO (ms) Basic WASO (mt) Basic WASO (mu) Basic WASO (mv) Basic WASO (mw) Basic WASO (mx) Basic WASO (my) Basic WASO (mz) Basic WASO (na) Basic WASO (nb) Basic WASO (nc) Basic WASO (nd) Basic WASO (ne) Basic WASO (nf) Basic WASO (ng) Basic WASO (nh) Basic WASO (ni) Basic WASO (nj) Basic WASO (nk) Basic WASO (nl) Basic WASO (nm) Basic WASO (no) Basic WASO (np) Basic WASO (nq) Basic WASO (nr) Basic WASO (ns) Basic WASO (nt) Basic WASO (nu) Basic WASO (nv) Basic WASO (nw) Basic WASO (nx) Basic WASO (ny) Basic WASO (nz) Basic WASO (oa) Basic WASO (ob) Basic WASO (oc) Basic WASO (od) Basic WASO (oe) Basic WASO (of) Basic WASO (og) Basic WASO (oh) Basic WASO (oi) Basic WASO (oj) Basic WASO (ok) Basic WASO (ol) Basic WASO (om) Basic WASO (on) Basic WASO (oo) Basic WASO (op) Basic WASO (oq) Basic WASO (or) Basic WASO (os) Basic WASO (ot) Basic WASO (ou) Basic WASO (ov) Basic WASO (ow) Basic WASO (ox) Basic WASO (oy) Basic WASO (oz) Basic WASO (pa) Basic WASO (pb) Basic WASO (pc) Basic WASO (pd) Basic WASO (pe) Basic WASO (pf) Basic WASO (pg) Basic WASO (ph) Basic WASO (pi) Basic WASO (pj) Basic WASO (pk) Basic WASO (pl) Basic WASO (pm) Basic WASO (pn) Basic WASO (po) Basic WASO (pp) Basic WASO (pq) Basic WASO (pr) Basic WASO (ps) Basic WASO (pt) Basic WASO (pu) Basic WASO (pv) Basic WASO (pw) Basic WASO (px) Basic WASO (py) Basic WASO (pz) Basic WASO (qa) Basic WASO (qb) Basic WASO (qc) Basic WASO (qd) Basic WASO (qe) Basic WASO (qf) Basic WASO (qg) Basic WASO (qh) Basic WASO (qi) Basic WASO (qj) Basic WASO (qk) Basic WASO (ql) Basic WASO (qm) Basic WASO (qn) Basic WASO (qo) Basic WASO (qp) Basic WASO (qq) Basic WASO (qr) Basic WASO (qs) Basic WASO (qt) Basic WASO (qu) Basic WASO (qv) Basic WASO (qw) Basic WASO (qx) Basic WASO (qy) Basic WASO (qz) Basic WASO (ra) Basic WASO (rb) Basic WASO (rc) Basic WASO (rd) Basic WASO (re) Basic WASO (rf) Basic WASO (rg) Basic WASO (rh) Basic WASO (ri) Basic WASO (rj) Basic WASO (rk) Basic WASO (rl) Basic WASO (rm) Basic WASO (rn) Basic WASO (ro) Basic WASO (rp) Basic WASO (rq) Basic WASO (rr) Basic WASO (rs) Basic WASO (rt) Basic WASO (ru) Basic WASO (rv) Basic WASO (rw) Basic WASO (rx) Basic WASO (ry) Basic WASO (rz) Basic WASO (sa) Basic WASO (sb) Basic WASO (sc) Basic WASO (sd) Basic WASO (se) Basic WASO (sf) Basic WASO (sg) Basic WASO (sh) Basic WASO (si) Basic WASO (sj) Basic WASO (sk) Basic WASO (sl) Basic WASO (sm) Basic WASO (sn) Basic WASO (so) Basic WASO (sp) Basic WASO (sq) Basic WASO (sr) Basic WASO (ss) Basic WASO (st) Basic WAS

[illegible]

2024, Liberty Broadband granted 183 thousand options to purchase shares of Liberty Broadband Series C common stock (the "2024 Liberty Broadband Series C Options"). Such options had a GDFV of \$20.18 per share and vest on December 31, 2024. There were no options to purchase shares of Liberty Broadband Series A common stock (the "2024 Liberty Broadband Series A Options") or Liberty Broadband Series B common stock (the "2024 Liberty Broadband Series B Options") granted during the six months ended June 30, 2024. The Company has calculated the GDFV for all of its equity classified options and any subsequent re-measurement of its liability classified options using the Black-Scholes Model. The Company estimates the expected term of the options based on historical exercise and forfeiture data. The volatility used in the calculation for options is based on the historical volatility of Liberty Broadband common stock. The Company uses a zero dividend rate and the risk-free rate for Treasury Bonds with a term similar to that of the subject options. Liberty Broadband's Outstanding Awards. The following table presents the number and weighted average exercise price (the "WAEP") of options to purchase Liberty Broadband common stock granted to certain officers, employees and directors of the Company, as well as the weighted average remaining life and aggregate intrinsic value of the options.

Options Granted	Options Exercised	Options Forfeited/Cancelled	Options Outstanding
183,000	183,000	0	0

As of June 30, 2024, 96,234 of the 183,000 options remained outstanding and exercisable at a WAEP of \$94.51. A weighted average remaining contractual life of 0.8 years and aggregate intrinsic value of zero. 121 Table of Contents. LIBERTY BROADBAND CORPORATION Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) As of June 30, 2024, the total unrecognized compensation cost related to unvested Awards was approximately \$32 million. Such amount will be recognized in the Company's condensed consolidated statements of operations over a weighted average period of approximately 1.7 years. As of June 30, 2024, Liberty Broadband reserved 4.3 million shares of LBRB and LBRDK for issuance under exercise privileges of outstanding stock options. (9) Commitments and Contingencies. General Litigation. The Company has contingent liabilities related to legal and tax proceedings and other matters arising in the ordinary course of business. Although it is reasonably possible the Company may incur losses upon conclusion of such matters, an estimate of any loss or range of loss cannot be made. In the opinion of management, it is expected that amounts, if any, which may be required to satisfy such contingencies will not be material in relation to the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements. Rural Health Care (the "RHC") Program. GCI Holdings receives support from various Universal Service Fund (the "USF") programs including the RHC Program. The USF programs are subject to change by regulatory actions taken by the Federal Communications Commission, interpretations of or compliance with USF program rules, or legislative actions. Changes to any of the USF programs that GCI Holdings participates in could result in a material decrease in revenue and accounts receivable, which could have an adverse effect on GCI Holdings' business and the Company's financial position, results of operations or liquidity. (10) Segment Information. Liberty Broadband identifies its reportable segments as (A) those consolidated companies that represent 10% or more of its consolidated annual revenue, annual Adjusted OIBDA (as defined below) or total assets and (B) those equity method affiliates whose share of earnings or losses represent 10% or more of Liberty Broadband's annual pre-tax earnings (losses). Liberty Broadband evaluates performance and makes decisions about allocating resources to its operating segments based on financial measures such as revenue and Adjusted OIBDA. In addition, Liberty Broadband reviews nonfinancial measures such as subscriber growth. For the six months ended June 30, 2024, Liberty Broadband has identified the following consolidated company and equity method investment as its reportable segments: a) GCI Holdings, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company that provides a full range of data, wireless, video, voice, and managed services to residential, businesses, governmental entities, and educational and medical institutions primarily in Alaska; b) Charter, an equity method investment that is one of the largest providers of cable services in the United States, offering a variety of entertainment, information and communications solutions to residential and commercial customers. Liberty Broadband's operating segments are strategic business units that offer different products and services. They are managed separately because each segment requires different technologies, distribution channels and marketing strategies. The accounting policies of the segment that is also a consolidated company are the same as those described in the Company's 122 Table of Contents. LIBERTY BROADBAND CORPORATION Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) summary of significant accounting policies in the Company's annual financial statements included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023. We have included amounts attributable to Charter in the tables below. Although Liberty Broadband owns less than 100% of the outstanding shares of Charter, 100% of the Charter amounts are included in the tables below and subsequently eliminated in order to reconcile the account totals to the Liberty Broadband condensed consolidated financial statements. Performance Measures. Revenue by segment from contracts with customers, classified by customer type and significant service offerings follows: Three months ended June 30, 2024, Liberty Broadband's revenue was \$1,685 million and \$1,659 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and \$27,364 million and \$27,312 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The Company had receivables of \$166 million and \$181 million at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively, the long-term portion of which are included in Other assets, net. The Company had deferred revenue of \$38 million and \$43 million at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively, the long-term portion of which are included in Other liabilities. The receivables and deferred revenue are only from contracts with customers. GCI Holdings' customers generally pay for services in advance of the performance obligation and therefore these prepayments are recorded as deferred revenue. The deferred revenue is recognized as revenue in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations as the services are provided. Changes in the contract liability balance for the Company during the six months ended June 30, 2024 were not materially impacted by other factors. The Company expects to recognize revenue in the future related to performance obligations that are unsatisfied (or partially unsatisfied) of approximately \$231 million in the remainder of 2024, \$358 million in 2025, \$203 million in 2026, \$96 million in 2027 and \$30 million in 2028 and thereafter. For segment reporting purposes, Liberty Broadband defines Adjusted OIBDA as revenue less operating expenses and selling, general and administrative expenses excluding stock-based compensation. Liberty Broadband believes this measure is an important indicator of the operational strength and performance of its businesses by identifying those items that are not directly a reflection of each business' performance or indicative of ongoing business trends. In addition, this measure allows management to view operating results and perform analytical comparisons and benchmarking between 123 Table of Contents. LIBERTY BROADBAND CORPORATION Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) businesses and identify strategies to improve performance. This measure of performance excludes depreciation and amortization, stock-based compensation, separately reported litigation settlements and restructuring and impairment charges that are included in the measurement of operating income pursuant to GAAP. Accordingly, Adjusted OIBDA should be considered in addition to, but not as a substitute for, operating income, net earnings, cash flow provided by operating activities and other measures of financial performance prepared in accordance with GAAP. Liberty Broadband generally accounts for intersegment sales and transfers as if the sales or transfers were to third parties, that is, at current prices. Adjusted OIBDA is summarized as follows: Three months ended June 30, 2024, Liberty Broadband's Adjusted OIBDA was \$808 million and \$780 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and \$24,611 million and \$24,611 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The Company had receivables of \$166 million and \$181 million at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively, the long-term portion of which are included in Other assets, net. The Company had deferred revenue of \$38 million and \$43 million at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively, the long-term portion of which are included in Other liabilities. The receivables and deferred revenue are only from contracts with customers. GCI Holdings' customers generally pay for services in advance of the performance obligation and therefore these prepayments are recorded as deferred revenue. The deferred revenue is recognized as revenue in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations as the services are provided. Changes in the contract liability balance for the Company during the six months ended June 30, 2024 were not materially impacted by other factors. The Company expects to recognize revenue in the future related to performance obligations that are unsatisfied (or partially unsatisfied) of approximately \$231 million in the remainder of 2024, \$358 million in 2025, \$203 million in 2026, \$96 million in 2027 and \$30 million in 2028 and thereafter. For segment reporting purposes, Liberty Broadband defines Adjusted OIBDA as revenue less operating expenses and selling, general and administrative expenses excluding stock-based compensation. Liberty Broadband believes this measure is an important indicator of the operational strength and performance of its businesses by identifying those items that are not directly a reflection of each business' performance or indicative of ongoing business trends. In addition, this measure allows management to view operating results and perform analytical comparisons and benchmarking between 123 Table of Contents. LIBERTY BROADBAND CORPORATION Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) businesses and identify strategies to improve performance. This measure of performance excludes depreciation and amortization, stock-based compensation, separately reported litigation settlements and restructuring and impairment charges that are included in the measurement of operating income pursuant to GAAP. Accordingly, Adjusted OIBDA should be considered in addition to, but not as a substitute for, operating income, net earnings, cash flow provided by operating activities and other measures of financial performance prepared in accordance with GAAP. Liberty Broadband generally accounts for intersegment sales and transfers as if the sales or transfers were to third parties, that is, at current prices. Adjusted OIBDA is summarized as follows: Three months ended June 30, 2024, Liberty Broadband's Adjusted OIBDA was \$808 million and \$780 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and \$24,611 million and \$24,611 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The Company had receivables of \$166 million and \$181 million at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively, the long-term portion of which are included in Other assets, net. The Company had deferred revenue of \$38 million and \$43 million at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively, the long-term portion of which are included in Other liabilities. The receivables and deferred revenue are only from contracts with customers. GCI Holdings' customers generally pay for services in advance of the performance obligation and therefore these prepayments are recorded as deferred revenue. The deferred revenue is recognized as revenue in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations as the services are provided. Changes in the contract liability balance for the Company during the six months ended June 30, 2024 were not materially impacted by other factors. The Company expects to recognize revenue in the future related to performance obligations that are unsatisfied (or partially unsatisfied) of approximately \$231 million in the remainder of 2024, \$358 million in 2025, \$203 million in 2026, \$96 million in 2027 and \$30 million in 2028 and thereafter. For segment reporting purposes, Liberty Broadband defines Adjusted OIBDA as revenue less operating expenses and selling, general and administrative expenses excluding stock-based compensation. Liberty Broadband believes this measure is an important indicator of the operational strength and performance of its businesses by identifying those items that are not directly a reflection of each business' performance or indicative of ongoing business trends. In addition, this measure allows management to view operating results and perform analytical comparisons and benchmarking between 123 Table of Contents. LIBERTY BROADBAND CORPORATION Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) businesses and identify strategies to improve performance. This measure of performance excludes depreciation and amortization, stock-based compensation, separately reported litigation settlements and restructuring and impairment charges that are included in the measurement of operating income pursuant to GAAP. Accordingly, Adjusted OIBDA should be considered in addition to, but not as a substitute for, operating income, net earnings, cash flow provided by operating activities and other measures of financial performance prepared in accordance with GAAP. Liberty Broadband generally accounts for intersegment sales and transfers as if the sales or transfers were to third parties, that is, at current prices. Adjusted OIBDA is summarized as follows: Three months ended June 30, 2024, Liberty Broadband's Adjusted OIBDA was \$808 million and \$780 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and \$24,611 million and \$24,611 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The Company had receivables of \$166 million and \$181 million at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively, the long-term portion of which are included in Other assets, net. The Company had deferred revenue of \$38 million and \$43 million at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively, the long-term portion of which are included in Other liabilities. The receivables and deferred revenue are only from contracts with customers. GCI Holdings' customers generally pay for services in advance of the performance obligation and therefore these prepayments are recorded as deferred revenue. The deferred revenue is recognized as revenue in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations as the services are provided. Changes in the contract liability balance for the Company during the six months ended June 30, 2024 were not materially impacted by other factors. The Company expects to recognize revenue in the future related to performance obligations that are unsatisfied (or partially unsatisfied) of approximately \$231 million in the remainder of 2024, \$358 million in 2025, \$203 million in 2026, \$96 million in 2027 and \$30 million in 2028 and thereafter. For segment reporting purposes, Liberty Broadband defines Adjusted OIBDA as revenue less operating expenses and selling, general and administrative expenses excluding stock-based compensation. Liberty Broadband believes this measure is an important indicator of the operational strength and performance of its businesses by identifying those items that are not directly a reflection of each business' performance or indicative of ongoing business trends. In addition, this measure allows management to view operating results and perform analytical comparisons and benchmarking between 123 Table of Contents. LIBERTY BROADBAND CORPORATION Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) businesses and identify strategies to improve performance. This measure of performance excludes depreciation and amortization, stock-based compensation, separately reported litigation settlements and restructuring and impairment charges that are included in the measurement of operating income pursuant to GAAP. Accordingly, Adjusted OIBDA should be considered in addition to, but not as a substitute for, operating income, net earnings, cash flow provided by operating activities and other measures of financial performance prepared in accordance with GAAP. Liberty Broadband generally accounts for intersegment sales and transfers as if the sales or transfers were to third parties, that is, at current prices. Adjusted OIBDA is summarized as follows: Three months ended June 30, 2024, Liberty Broadband's Adjusted OIBDA was \$808 million and \$780 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and \$24,611 million and \$24,611 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The Company had receivables of \$166 million and \$181 million at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively, the long-term portion of which are included in Other assets, net. The Company had deferred revenue of \$38 million and \$43 million at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively, the long-term portion of which are included in Other liabilities. The receivables and deferred revenue are only from contracts with customers. GCI Holdings' customers generally pay for services in advance of the performance obligation and therefore these prepayments are recorded as deferred revenue. The deferred revenue is recognized as revenue in the accompanying condensed consolidated

Company growth was challenged by the end of the FCCâ€™s Affordable Connectivity Program ("ACP"), lower customer move rates and the competitive environment. While Charterâ€™s retention programs for the customers impacted by the end of ACP subsidies have been successful in retaining the vast majority of ACP customers, the end of the ACP subsidy program was disruptive to its business and resulted in customer losses during the quarter. Charter expects to see additional one-time impacts on customer net gains, revenue per customer and bad debt in the third and fourth quarters of this year. Charterâ€™s mobile line growth continued to benefit from the Spectrum One offering and new offerings launched in the second quarter of 2024, including Charterâ€™s Anytime Upgrade offering and Phone Balance Buyout program. Charterâ€™s Spectrum One offering provides a differentiated connectivity experience by bringing together Spectrum Internet, Advanced WiFi and Unlimited Spectrum Mobile to offer consumers fast, reliable and secure online connections on their favorite devices at home and on the go in a high-value package. Anytime Upgrade allows certain customers to upgrade their devices whenever they want, eliminating traditional wait times, upgrade fees and condition requirements. The Phone Balance Buyout program makes switching mobile providers easier by helping customers pay off balances on ported lines. A Charter spent \$567 million and \$994 million on its subsidized rural construction initiative during the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively, and activated approximately 89,000 and 162,000 subsidized rural passings, respectively. Charter currently offers Spectrum Internet products with speeds up to 1 Gbps across its entire footprint. Its network evolution initiative is progressing. Charter is upgrading its network to deliver symmetrical and multi-gigabit speeds across its footprint, and recently began offering symmetrical speeds in its first high split markets. Charter also continues to evolve its video product and is deploying Xumo stream boxes ("Xumo") to new video customers. Xumo combines a live TV experience with access to hundreds of content applications and features unified search and discovery along with a curated content offering based on the customerâ€™s interests and subscriptions. In the first quarter of 2024, Charter began offering Disney+ and ESPN+ to customers in certain packages at no additional cost, and in the second quarter of 2024, Charter reached an agreement with Paramount+ that allows Paramount+ to be included in certain packages and recently launched ViX, a Spanish language direct-to-consumer application, for Spanish language customers. By continually improving its product set and offering consumers the opportunity to save money by switching to its services, Charter believes it can continue to penetrate its expanding footprint and sell additional products to its existing customers. Charter sees operational benefits from the targeted investments made in employee wages and benefits to build employee skill sets and tenure, as well as the continued investments in digitization of Charterâ€™s customer service platforms, all with the goal of improving the customer experience, reducing transactions and driving customer growth and retention.

Table of Contents

Results of Operations â€” Consolidated â€” June 30, 2024 and 2023 General. We provide information regarding our consolidated operating results and other income and expenses, as well as information regarding the contribution to those items from our reportable segments in the tables below. The "Corporate and other" category consists of those assets or businesses which do not qualify as a separate reportable segment. See note 10 to the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements for more discussion regarding our reportable segments. For a more detailed discussion and analysis of GCI Holdings' results, see "Results of Operations â€” GCI Holdings, LLC" below.

Consolidated operating results:

	Three months ended June 30, 2024	Six months ended June 30, 2024	Three months ended June 30, 2023	Six months ended June 30, 2023
Revenue	\$246.4	\$491.1	\$246.4	\$491.1
Operating Income (Loss)	\$246.4	\$491.1	\$246.4	\$491.1
Adjusted OIBDA	\$246.4	\$491.1	\$246.4	\$491.1
Depreciation and amortization	(13.3)	(27.1)	(13.3)	(27.1)
Stock-based compensation	(0.8)	(1.6)	(0.8)	(1.6)
Interest expense	(5.2)	(10.4)	(5.2)	(10.4)
Realized and unrealized gains (losses)	(0.1)	(0.2)	(0.1)	(0.2)
Other income (expense), net	(0.1)	(0.2)	(0.1)	(0.2)
Income tax expense	(1.1)	(2.2)	(1.1)	(2.2)
Net income	\$226.1	\$453.7	\$226.1	\$453.7

The change in revenue was due to fluctuations in revenue from GCI Holdings. See Results of Operations â€” GCI Holdings, LLC below for a more complete discussion of the results of operations of GCI Holdings. Operating Income (Loss) Consolidated operating income decreased \$2 million and increased \$10 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively, as compared to the corresponding prior year periods. Operating income decreased \$2 million and increased \$6 million at GCI Holdings for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively, as compared to the corresponding prior year periods. See Results of Operations â€” GCI Holdings, LLC below for a more complete discussion of the results of operations of GCI Holdings. Operating loss for Corporate and other was flat and improved \$4 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively, as compared to the corresponding prior year periods, due to decreased professional service fees and decreased stock-based compensation. Adjusted OIBDA To provide investors with additional information regarding our financial results, we also disclose Adjusted OIBDA, which is a non-GAAP financial measure. We define Adjusted OIBDA as operating income (loss) plus depreciation and amortization, stock-based compensation, separately reported litigation settlements, restructuring, and impairment charges. I-29 Table of Contents Our chief operating decision maker and management team use this measure of performance in conjunction with other measures to evaluate our businesses and make decisions about allocating resources among our businesses. We believe this is an important indicator of the operational strength and performance of our businesses by identifying those items that are not directly a reflection of each business's performance or indicative of ongoing business trends. In addition, this measure allows us to view operating results, perform analytical comparisons and benchmarking between businesses and identify strategies to improve performance. Accordingly, Adjusted OIBDA should be considered in addition to, but not as a substitute for, operating income, net income, cash flow provided by operating activities and other measures of financial performance prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. The following table provides a reconciliation of Operating income (loss) to Adjusted OIBDA.

	Three months ended June 30, 2024	Six months ended June 30, 2024	Three months ended June 30, 2023	Six months ended June 30, 2023
Operating income (loss)	\$246.4	\$491.1	\$246.4	\$491.1
Depreciation and amortization	(13.3)	(27.1)	(13.3)	(27.1)
Stock-based compensation	(0.8)	(1.6)	(0.8)	(1.6)
Interest expense	(5.2)	(10.4)	(5.2)	(10.4)
Realized and unrealized gains (losses)	(0.1)	(0.2)	(0.1)	(0.2)
Other income (expense), net	(0.1)	(0.2)	(0.1)	(0.2)
Income tax expense	(1.1)	(2.2)	(1.1)	(2.2)
Adjusted OIBDA	\$226.1	\$453.7	\$226.1	\$453.7

Share of earnings (losses) of affiliate Share of earnings of affiliate decreased \$21 million and increased \$11 million during the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively, as compared to the corresponding periods in the prior year. The Company's share of earnings (losses) of affiliate line item in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations includes expenses of \$97A million and \$65 million, net of related taxes, for the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and \$169.1-\$30Table of Contentsmillion and \$134 million, net of related taxes, for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, due to the increase in amortization of the excess basis of assets with identifiable useful lives and debt, primarily due to a cumulative change in the applicable tax rate. The change in the share of earnings of affiliate in the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, as compared to the corresponding periods in the prior year, was the result of the corresponding increase in net income at Charter, offset by increased amortization. The following is a discussion of Charter's results of operations. In order to provide a better understanding of Charter's operations, we have included a summarized presentation of Charter's results from operations.

	Three months ended June 30, 2024	Six months ended June 30, 2024	Three months ended June 30, 2023	Six months ended June 30, 2023
Revenue	\$13.685A	\$27.364A	\$13.685A	\$27.364A
Operating expenses, excluding stock-based compensation	(8.099)A	(16.243)A	(8.099)A	(16.243)A
Stock-based compensation	(0.153)A	(0.306)A	(0.153)A	(0.306)A
Other income (expense), net	(0.367)A	(0.734)A	(0.367)A	(0.734)A
Operating income (loss)	\$5.586A	\$11.121A	\$5.586A	\$11.121A
Depreciation and amortization	(2.170)A	(4.340)A	(2.170)A	(4.340)A
Interest expense	(0.427)A	(0.854)A	(0.427)A	(0.854)A
Realized and unrealized gains (losses)	(0.141)A	(0.282)A	(0.141)A	(0.282)A
Other income (expense), net	(0.187)A	(0.374)A	(0.187)A	(0.374)A
Income tax expense	(1.850)A	(3.700)A	(1.850)A	(3.700)A
Net income (loss)	\$1.413A	\$2.796A	\$1.413A	\$2.796A

Charter's revenue increased \$26 million and \$52 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively, as compared to the corresponding periods in the prior year, primarily due to growth in residential mobile service, residential Internet, enterprise and other revenue, partly offset by lower residential video revenue. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, operating expenses, excluding stock-based compensation, increased \$20 million and decreased \$149 million, respectively, as compared to the corresponding periods in the prior year. Operating costs during the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, as compared to the corresponding periods in the prior year, were impacted by lower programming costs as a result of fewer video customers and a higher mix of lower cost video packages within Charter's video customer base, partly offset by contractual rate adjustments, including renewals and increases in amounts paid for retransmission consent. Lower programming costs were offset by higher mobile service direct costs and mobile device sales due to an increase in mobile lines. In addition, costs to service customers decreased primarily due to lower labor costs and, during the three months ended June 30, 2024, lower bad debt expense. For the three months ended June 30, 2024, as compared to the corresponding period in the prior year, the increases in operating costs described above slightly exceeded the decrease in programming costs. For the six months ended June 30, 2024, as compared to the corresponding period in the prior year, the decrease in programming costs exceeded the increases in operating costs described above. Charter's Adjusted OIBDA increased \$6 million and \$201 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively, as compared to the corresponding periods in the prior year, for the reasons described above. Depreciation and amortization expense decreased \$2 million and \$18 million during the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively, as compared to the corresponding periods in the prior year, primarily due to certain assets becoming fully depreciated, partly offset by an increase in depreciation as a result of more recent capital expenditures. Other expenses, net increased \$30 million and \$66 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively, as compared to the corresponding periods in the prior year. The increases in other expenses, net were primarily I-31 Table of Contentsdue to increased interest expense caused by an increase in weighted average interest rates, partly offset by decreased losses on financial instruments, net during the six months ended June 30, 2024. Charter recognized income tax expense of \$427 million and \$444 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and \$873 million and \$818 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Gain (loss) on dilution of investment in affiliate The loss on dilution of investment in affiliate was relatively flat during the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, as compared to the corresponding periods in the prior year. Realized and unrealized gains (losses) on financial instruments,

connection with the LI LLC 1.75% exchangeable debentures due 2046 which was settled during the quarter ended December 31, 2023. The projected uses of our cash for the remainder of 2024 are the potential buyback of common stock under the approved share buyback program, net capital expenditures of approximately \$80 million, approximately \$100 million for interest payments on outstanding debt, approximately \$5 million for preferred stock dividends, funding of any operational needs of our subsidiaries, to reimburse Liberty Media Corporation for amounts due under various agreements and to fund potential investment opportunities. We expect corporate cash and other available sources of liquidity to cover corporate expenses for the foreseeable future. On July 2, 2024, the Company closed a private offering of \$860 million aggregate original principal amount of its 3.125% Exchangeable Senior Debentures due 2054. In connection with the closing of this offering, the Company repaid \$540 million of borrowings under the Margin Loan Agreement, leaving \$1.15 billion available for borrowing, and repurchased a total of \$300 million in aggregate principal amount of the 3.125% Debentures due 2053 pursuant to individually privately negotiated transactions. See note 6 to the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements for additional details. Debt Covenants GCI, LLC is subject to covenants and restrictions under its Senior Notes and Senior Credit Facility (each as defined in note 6 to the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements). The Company and GCI, LLC are in compliance with all debt maintenance covenants as of June 30, 2024. Results of Operations GCI Holdings, LLC GCI Holdings provides a full range of data, wireless, video, voice, and managed services to residential, businesses, governmental entities, and educational and medical institutions primarily in Alaska. The following table highlights selected key performance indicators used in evaluating GCI Holdings as of June 30, 2024:

	2024	2023A	Consumer	Data	Cable	modem subscribers	Wireless	lines in service
201,900A	201,100A	1A	A	A	A	A	A	A

cable modem subscriber is defined by the purchase of cable modem service regardless of the level of service purchased. If one entity purchases multiple cable modem service access points, each access point is counted as a subscriber. Data cable modem subscribers as of June 30, 2024 include 900 subscribers that were reclassified from GCI Business to GCI Consumer subscribers in the first quarter of 2024 and are not new additions. A wireless line in service is defined as a wireless device with a monthly fee for services. Wireless lines in service as of June 30, 2024 include 1,800 lines that were reclassified from GCI Business to GCI Consumer lines in the first quarter of 2024 and are not new additions.

Table of Contents	GCI Holdings	operating results for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 are as follows:	Revenue	Operating expenses	Adjusted OIBDA	Operating income (loss)
30A	32A	67A	61A	Revenue	Operating income (loss)	Operating income (loss)

The components of revenue are as follows:

Revenue	Operating income (loss)	Adjusted OIBDA	Operating income (loss)
30A	32A	67A	61A

The increases were driven by subscribers' selection of plans with higher recurring monthly charges. Consumer wireless revenue decreased \$1 million for both the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, as compared to the corresponding prior year periods. The decreases in both periods were driven by decreases in the number of handset sales and a decrease in prepaid data plans. Consumer other revenue was flat and decreased \$2 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively, as compared to the corresponding prior year periods. Consumer other revenue consists of consumer video and voice revenue. The decrease for the six month period was due to a decrease in video revenue primarily driven by decreased video subscribers. Historically, GCI Holdings has seen declines in video and voice subscribers and revenue and expects a continued decrease as customers make decisions to move to alternative services. Business data revenue increased \$3 million and \$5 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively, as compared to the corresponding prior year periods, primarily due to increased sales to health care customers due to service upgrades. These increases were partially offset by a decrease in business data subscribers. Business wireless revenue decreased \$1 million and \$2 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively, as compared to the corresponding prior year periods, primarily due to a decrease in the number of subscribers. Business other revenue decreased \$1 million and \$2 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively, as compared to the corresponding prior year periods. Business other revenue consists of business video and voice revenue. The decreases were primarily due to decreased local and long distance voice revenue. Historically, GCI Holdings has seen declines in video and voice subscribers and revenue and has not focused business efforts on growth in these areas. Operating expenses increased \$3 million for both the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, as compared to the corresponding prior year periods. The increases in both periods were primarily due to increases in distribution costs to health care customers, partially offset by decreases in handset product costs due to decreased handset sales and decreases in video programming costs due to decreases in video subscribers. Selling, general and administrative expenses increased \$4 million and \$3 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively, as compared to the corresponding prior year periods. The increase in both periods were primarily due to increases in labor related costs and professional service fees, partially offset by a decrease in lease expense. Stock-based compensation was flat for both the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 as compared to the corresponding prior year periods. Depreciation and amortization decreased \$4 million and \$12 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively, as compared to the corresponding prior year periods. The decreases were due to lower depreciation and amortization expense as certain fixed and intangible assets became fully depreciated during 2023.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk We are exposed to market risk in the normal course of business due to our ongoing investing and financial activities. Market risk refers to the risk of loss arising from adverse changes in stock prices and interest rates. The risk of loss can be assessed from the perspective of adverse changes in fair values, cash flows and future earnings. We have established policies, procedures and internal processes governing our management of market risks and the use of financial instruments to manage our exposure to such risks. We are exposed to changes in interest rates primarily as a result of our borrowing and investment activities, which could include investments in fixed and floating rate debt instruments and borrowings used to maintain liquidity and to fund business operations. The nature and amount of our long-term and short-term debt are expected to vary as a result of future requirements, market conditions and other factors. We manage our exposure to interest rates by maintaining what we believe is an appropriate mix of fixed and variable rate debt. We believe this best protects us from interest rate risk. We could achieve this mix by (i) issuing fixed rate debt that we believe has a low stated interest rate and significant term to maturity, (ii) issuing variable rate debt with appropriate maturities and interest rates and (iii) entering into interest rate swap arrangements when we deem appropriate. As of June 30, 2024, our debt is comprised of the following amounts:

Variable rate debt	Fixed rate debt	Principal	Weighted avg	Principal	Weighted avg
447	7.2	600	4.8	Corporate and other	1,330

Our investment in Charter is also subject to market risk that is not directly reflected in our financial statements.

Table of Contents Item 4. Controls and Procedures In accordance with Rules 13a-15 and 15d-15 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), the Company carried out an evaluation, under the supervision and with the participation of management, including its chief executive officer and its principal accounting and financial officer (the "Executives"), and under the oversight of its board of directors, of the effectiveness of the design and operation of its disclosure controls and procedures as of June 30, 2024. Based on that evaluation, the Executives concluded that the Company's disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of June 30, 2024 to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed in its reports filed or submitted under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the Securities and Exchange Commission's rules and forms. There has been no change in the Company's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the three months ended June 30, 2024 that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, its internal control over financial reporting.

Table of Contents PART II OTHER INFORMATION Item 1. Legal Proceedings Our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023 includes "Legal Proceedings" under Item 3 of Part I. There have been no material changes from the legal proceedings described in our Form 10-K. Item 1A. Risk Factors Except as discussed below, there have been no material changes in the Company's risk factors from those disclosed in Part I, Item 1A. Risk Factors of its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023. Changes to the existing legal and regulatory framework under which Charter and GCI Holdings operate or the regulatory programs in which Charter, GCI Holdings or their competitors participate could adversely affect Charter and GCI Holdings' businesses. There are ongoing efforts to amend or expand the federal, state and local regulation of some of the services offered over Charter's cable systems, particularly Charter's retail broadband Internet access service. Potential legislative and regulatory changes could adversely impact Charter's business by increasing its costs and competition and limiting its ability to offer services in a manner that would maximize revenue potential. These changes have in the past, and could in the future, include, for example, the reclassification of Internet services as regulated telecommunications services or other utility-style regulation of Internet services; restrictions on how Charter manages its Internet access services and networks; the adoption of new customer service or service quality requirements for its Internet access services; the adoption of new privacy restrictions on its collection, use and disclosure of certain customer information; new data security and cybersecurity mandates that could result in additional network and information security and cyber incident reporting requirements for its business; new restraints on its discretion over programming decisions; new restrictions on the rates Charter charges to consumers for one or more of the services or equipment options it offers; changes to the cable industry's compulsory copyright to retransmit broadcast signals; new requirements to assure the availability of navigation devices from third-party providers; new Universal Service Fund (USF) contribution obligations on Charter's Internet service revenues that would add to the cost of that service; increases in government-administered broadband subsidies to rural areas that could result in subsidized overbuilding of its facilities; changes to the Federal Communications Commission's (FCC) administration of spectrum; pending court challenges to the legality of the FCC's Universal Service programs, which, if successful, could adversely affect receipt of universal service funds, including but not limited to FCC Rural Development Opportunity Fund (RDOF) grants to expand Charter's network. FCC E-rate funds to serve schools and libraries and FCC Rural Health Care funds to serve eligible health care providers; and changes in the regulatory framework for voice over Internet protocol ("VoIP") telephone service, including the scope of regulatory obligations associated with VoIP telephone service and Charter's ability to interconnect its VoIP telephone service with incumbent providers of traditional telecommunications service. These changes may also have a similar impact on GCI Holdings' business. For example, the U.S. Circuit Court of Appeals for the Sixth and Eleventh Circuits have reached different decisions from the Fifth Circuit, with the Fifth Circuit most recently declaring the USF system unconstitutional and remanding the case to the FCC for further proceedings. It is likely that additional cases and appeals will be filed in relation to the matter. A This uncertainty could disrupt or eliminate GCI Holding's USF support until any legal defects with the program structure or administration are remedied, which could be resolved via FCC or legislative action, or until a Supreme Court decision resolves the issue favorably on appeal. Charter participated in the Affordable Connectivity Program (ACP) and continues to participate in the RDOF subsidy program, and GCI Holdings participated in the ACP subsidy program. The ACP program previously provided up to a \$30 monthly subsidy enabling eligible low-income households to purchase Internet products at a discount or, for a portion of those households, at no cost for eligible Charter customers. The ACP programs provided up to a \$75 monthly subsidy in Alaska for GCI Holdings' eligible customers. The FCC prohibited service providers from enrolling new participants into the ACP after February 7, 2024 and April 2024 was the last month ACP households received the full ACP subsidy. ACP households received a \$14 federally funded ACP subsidy in May 2024. As of June 1, 2024, ACP households no longer received the ACP benefit. The end of the ACP benefit has been, and will continue to be, disruptive to Charter's business, and to a lesser extent, GCI Holdings. Charter and GCI Holdings have lost and will continue to lose customers and revenue and could face greater difficulty in providing services to low-income households in the future.

Table of Contents As a winning bidder in the FCC's RDOF auction in 2020, Charter must comply with numerous FCC and state requirements to continue receiving such funding. To comply with these requirements, in RDOF areas, Charter has chosen to offer certain of its VoIP telephone services, such as its Lifeline services, subject to certain traditional federal and state common carrier regulations. Additionally, in some areas where Charter is building pursuant to subsidy programs, Charter will offer certain of its broadband Internet access services subject to required discounts and other marketing-related terms. If Charter fails to comply with those requirements, the governing regulatory agency could consider Charter in default and it could incur substantial penalties or forfeitures. If Charter fails to attain certain specified infrastructure build-out requirements under the RDOF program, the FCC could also withhold future support payments until those shortcomings are corrected. Any failure to comply with the rules and requirements of a subsidy grant could result in Charter being suspended or disbarred from future governmental programs or contracts for a significant period of time, which could adversely affect its results of operations and financial condition. Participation in ACP, RDOF, and other government programs, including state subsidized builds, creates the risk of claims of Charter and GCI Holdings' failures to adequately comply with the regulatory requirements of those programs. The FCC, and various state and federal agencies and attorney generals, may subject those programs, or other industry practices, to audits and investigations, which could result in enforcement actions, litigation, fines, settlements or reputational harm, and/or operational and financial conditions being placed on Charter or GCI Holdings, any of which could adversely affect their results of operations and financial condition. If any laws or regulations are enacted that would expand the regulation of Charter and GCI Holdings' services, they could affect their operations and require significant expenditures. It cannot be predicted how future developments in these areas, and any changes to the regulatory framework for Internet, video, mobile or VoIP services could have a negative impact on Charter and GCI Holdings' businesses and results of operations. It remains uncertain what rule changes, if any, will ultimately be adopted by Congress, the FCC, the Federal Trade Commission and state legislatures and regulatory agencies, and what operating or financial impact any such rules might have on Charter and GCI Holdings, including on the operation of their broadband networks, customer privacy and the user experience.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds Share Repurchase Programs There were no repurchases of Liberty Broadband Series A, Series B or Series C common stock or Liberty Broadband Preferred Stock during the three months ended June 30, 2024. During the three months ended June 30, 2024, no shares of Liberty Broadband Series A common stock, Liberty Broadband Series B common stock, Liberty Broadband Series C common stock or Liberty Broadband Preferred Stock were surrendered by our officers and employees to pay withholding taxes and other deductions in connection with the vesting or exercise of restricted stock.

Table of Contents Item 5. Other Information None of the Company's directors or officers adopted or terminated a Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement or a non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement during the Company's fiscal quarter ended June 30, 2024. Item 6. Exhibits (a) Exhibits Listed below are the exhibits which are filed as a part of this Report (according to the number assigned to them in Item 601 of Regulation S-K):

Exhibit	Exhibits	Listed below	are the exhibits which are filed as a part of this Report (according to the number assigned to them in Item 601 of Regulation S-K):
10.1	1A	Liberty Broadband Corporation 2024 Omnibus Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to Annex A to the Registrant's Proxy Statement on Schedule 14A, filed on April 25, 2024 (File No. 001-36713)).	

31.1a Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) Certification* 31.2a Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) Certification* 32a Section 1350 Certification** 101.INSa XBRL Instance Document* - The instance document does not appear in the interactive data file because its XBRL tags are embedded within the inline XBRL document. 101.SCHa Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document* 101.CALa Inline XBRL Taxonomy Calculation Linkbase Document* 101.LABa Inline XBRL Taxonomy Label Linkbase Document* 101.PREa Inline XBRL Taxonomy Presentation Linkbase Document* 101.DEFa Inline XBRL Taxonomy Definition Document* 104a Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101)* aC Filed herewith** Furnished herewith+ This document has been identified as a management contract or compensatory plan or arrangement.

Table of Contents SIGNATURES Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized:

Signature	Date	Signature	Date
BRIAN J. WENDLING	August 8, 2024	GREGORY B. MAFFEI	August 8, 2024

BRIAN J. WENDLING is the Chief Financial Officer and Principal Financial Officer. GREGORY B. MAFFEI is the President and Chief Executive Officer.

Table of Contents FORM OF AMENDMENT NO. 8 TO MARGIN LOAN AGREEMENT This AMENDMENT NO. 8 TO MARGIN LOAN AGREEMENT, dated as of June 26, 2024 (this "Agreement"), is entered into by and among LBC CHEETAH 6, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Borrower"), each financial institution party to the Loan Agreement (as defined below), in each case, immediately prior to the effectiveness of

Agreement and immediately after the effect of the Step One Agreements (as defined below) in their respective capacities as Lenders (as such term is used in the Loan Agreement), each, a "Lender" and, collectively, the "Lenders", BNP Paribas, New York Branch ("BNP NY"), as administrative agent (as successor to Wilmington Trust, National Association ("Wilmington Trust") and, as successor to Bank of America, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent (the "Original Administrative Agent"), and, together with Wilmington Trust, the "Preceding Administrative Agents"), together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Administrative Agent", and BNP Paribas, as calculation agent (as successor to Bank of America, N.A., in its capacity as calculation agent (the "Original Calculation Agent"), together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Calculation Agent".

RECIPE: WHEREAS, Borrower, the lenders party thereto, Administrative Agent (as successor to the Preceding Administrative Agents) and Calculation Agent (as successor to the Original Calculation Agent) entered into that certain Margin Loan Agreement, dated as of August 31, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect immediately prior to the Amendment No. 8 Effective Time (as defined below), the "Loan Agreement"). WHEREAS, reference is made that certain (i) Joinder Agreement to the Collateral Account Control Agreement, by and among Banco Santander, S.A. ("Banco Santander"), the Borrower, the Administrative Agent, the Calculation Agent, U.S. Bank National Association, as a securities intermediary and as a deposit bank, and MUFG Bank, Ltd., as assignor (ii) Joinder Agreement to the Security Agreement, by and among New Lender, the Administrative Agent, the Calculation Agent and the Borrower, (iii) Assignment and Assumption Agreement, by and among MUFG Bank, Ltd., as assignor, New Lender, as assignee, and consented to and accepted by the Administrative Agent and the Borrower and (iv) Assignment and Assumption Agreement, by and among Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch, as assignor, Bank of America, N.A., as assignee, and consented to and accepted by the Administrative Agent and the Borrower (collectively, the documents described in the foregoing clauses (i) through (iv), the "Step One Agreements"), each dated as of the date hereof and effective substantially simultaneously with but immediately prior to the Amendment No. 8 Effective Time, and pursuant to which the New Lender shall become a Lender (as such term is used in the Loan Agreement) and a Secured Party under the Loan Agreement. WHEREAS, after the effectiveness of the Step One Agreements, Borrower, each of the Lenders, Administrative Agent and Calculation Agent will make certain amendments to the Loan Agreement as provided in Section 2 of this Agreement (collectively, the "Amendments") (the Loan Agreement, as so amended by the Amendments and as further amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, being herein referred to as the "Amended Loan Agreement"). NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants made hereunder, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

SECTION 1. Definitions. A. Except as expressly provided herein, capitalized terms used in this Agreement but not defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings set forth for such terms in the Amended Loan Agreement. SECTION 2. Amendments. A. Immediately upon the occurrence of the Amendment No. 8 Effective Time: (i) Section 1.01 of the Loan Agreement is amended to add the following definitions in alphabetical order: (a) "Amendment No. 8" means that certain Amendment No. 8 to Margin Loan Agreement, dated as of the Amendment No. 8 Effective Date and effective as of the Amendment No. 8 Effective Time, by and among the Borrower, the Lenders party thereto and each Agent; (b) "Amendment No. 8 Effective Date" means June 26, 2024; (c) "Amendment No. 8 Effective Date Assignments" means the assignments contemplated by that certain (a) Assignment and Assumption Agreement, by and among MUFG Bank, Ltd., as assignor, Banco Santander, S.A., as assignee, and consented to and accepted by the Administrative Agent and the Borrower and (b) Assignment and Assumption Agreement, by and among Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch, as assignor, Bank of America, N.A., as assignee, and consented to and accepted by the Administrative Agent and the Borrower, each dated as of the Amendment No. 8 Effective Date and effective substantially simultaneously with but immediately prior to the Amendment No. 8 Effective Time; and (d) "Amendment No. 8 Effective Time" means the time when Amendment No. 8 becomes effective on the Amendment No. 8 Effective Date which shall be substantially simultaneously with but immediately after the effectiveness of the Amendment No. 8 Effective Date Assignments. B. The definition of "Maturity Date" in Section 1.01 of the Loan Agreement is amended and restated in its entirety as follows: "Maturity Date" means (i) with respect to all Initial Loans and Revolving Loans, June 30, 2027 (or, if such date is not a Business Day, the immediately preceding Business Day) and (ii) with respect to any Additional Loans, the Maturity Date set forth in the relevant Incremental Agreement with respect to such Additional Loans; provided that such Maturity Date shall not be earlier than the Maturity Date for any then-outstanding Loans at the time such Additional Loans are incurred. C. The definition of "Minimum Price" in Section 1.01 of the Loan Agreement is amended and restated in its entirety as follows: "Minimum Price" means \$[]—, provided that, in the event of an Issuer Merger Event or Spin-Off Event, the Calculation Agent may adjust the Minimum Price and provide for a Minimum Price applicable to the Merger Shares or Spin-Off Shares, as applicable, as it deems reasonably necessary pursuant to Section 1.02(d). D. SECTION 3. Interest True Up; Certain Waivers. 3.1 Notwithstanding anything herein or in the Loan Agreement to the contrary, substantially simultaneously with the occurrence of the Amendment No. 8 Effective Time, the Borrower shall pay directly to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of each Person that was a Lender immediately prior to the effectiveness of the Step One Agreements, (x) all accrued and unpaid interest with respect to the outstanding Loans and (y) all accrued and unpaid Commitment Fees with respect to the Revolving Commitments, in each case, outstanding immediately prior to the effectiveness of this Agreement. E. The Lenders waive any indemnity claim for breakage costs under Section 3.04 of the Loan Agreement in connection with the repayment of interest in connection with the occurrence of the Amendment No. 8 Effective Date as described above. SECTION 4. Conditions to Effectiveness. A. This Agreement (and the amendments in Section 2) shall become effective on the date (the "Amendment No. 8 Effective Date") on which all the conditions set forth in this Section 4 shall have been satisfied or waived by the Lenders and, as applicable, Administrative Agent but, in any event, solely after the effectiveness of the Step One Agreements (the "Amendment No. 8 Effective Time"). 4.1 Administrative Agent shall have executed this Agreement, in its capacity as Administrative Agent, and shall have received counterparts of this Agreement executed by Borrower, each Lender and the Calculation Agent. 4.2 Administrative Agent, on behalf of each Lender, shall have received a certificate executed by a Responsible Officer of Borrower certifying that: (i) Each of the representations and warranties made by Borrower set forth in Article V of the Amended Loan Agreement (other than, for the avoidance of doubt, Section 5.20 contained therein) and the other Loan Documents shall be true and correct in all material respects (except to the extent such representation or warranty is already qualified by materiality, in which case to that extent it shall be true and correct in all respects) on and as of the date hereof with the same effect as though made on and as of such date, except to the extent such representations and warranties expressly relate to an earlier date (in which case such representations and warranties shall be true and correct in all material respects (except to the extent such representations and warranties are already qualified by materiality, in which case to that extent they shall be true and correct in all respects) as of such earlier date); and (ii) No Default shall exist as of the Amendment No. 8 Effective Date or would result from the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement on the Amendment No. 8 Effective Date. 4.3 Administrative Agent and each Lender shall have received (x) such documents and certifications as Administrative Agent or any Lender may reasonably require to evidence that Borrower is duly organized or formed under the Laws of the jurisdiction of its organization and is validly existing, in good standing and qualified to engage in business in its jurisdiction of formation and each other jurisdiction where it is conducting business and (y) resolutions or other evidence of organizational action authorizing the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the Amended Loan Agreement, in each case, and consistent with those delivered on the Amendment No. 7 Effective Date in connection with the entering into of Amendment No. 7. 4.4 Borrower shall have paid all reasonable, documented and out-of-pocket fees, charges and disbursements of counsel to the Lenders and Agents to the extent invoiced at least two (2) Business Days prior to the Amendment No. 8 Effective Date; provided that such amount shall not thereafter preclude a final settling of accounts between Borrower, such Lenders and Agents; provided, further that, in each case, in the case of legal fees and expenses, such fees and expenses shall be limited to the reasonable and documented fees, charges and disbursements of a single counsel to Agents and the Lenders, taken as a whole. F. SECTION 5. Representations and Warranties of Borrower. By its execution of this Agreement, Borrower hereby represents and warrants to the Lenders, Administrative Agent and Calculation Agent that, as of the Amendment No. 8 Effective Date: 5.1 The execution, delivery and performance by Borrower of this Agreement has been duly authorized by all necessary corporate or other organizational action, and does not and will not (a) contravene the terms of any of its respective Organization Documents; (b) result in any breach, or default under, any Contractual Obligation to which it is a party or by which it is bound; (c) result in the creation or imposition of any Transfer Restriction or Lien on the Collateral (other than the Permissible Transfer Restrictions) under, or require any payment to be made under, any Contractual Obligation; (d) violate any written corporate policy of any Issuer applicable to Borrower or, to Borrower's knowledge, affecting Borrower; (e) violate any order, injunction, writ or decree of any Governmental Authority or any arbitral award to which Borrower is subject; or (f) violate any Law, except, in the case of clauses (b), (d), (e), and (f) above, where any such breach or violation, either individually or in the aggregate, has not had and could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect. 5.2 No Default exists as of the date hereof. SECTION 6. Validity of Obligations and Liens; Reaffirmation. 6.1 Validity of Obligations. Borrower hereby ratifies and reaffirms the validity, enforceability and binding nature of the Obligations. 6.2 Validity of Liens and Loan Documents. Borrower hereby ratifies and reaffirms the validity and enforceability (without defense, counterclaim or offset of any kind) of the Liens and security interests granted in the Security Agreement to secure the Obligations and hereby confirms and agrees that notwithstanding the effectiveness of this Agreement, and except as expressly amended by this Agreement, each such Loan Document is, and shall continue to be, in full force and effect and each is hereby ratified and confirmed in all respects, except that, on and after the effectiveness of this Agreement, each of the Loan Documents to the "Loan Agreement" and the "Amended Loan Agreement", "hereunder", "hereof" (and each reference in the Loan Agreement to this "Agreement", "hereunder" or "hereof") or words of like import shall mean and be a reference to the Amended Loan Agreement. G. SECTION 7. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement by facsimile or electronic mail shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart to this Agreement. The words "execute", "execution", "signed", "signature" and words of like import in or related to any document to be signed in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be deemed to include electronic signatures, the electronic matching of assignment terms and contract formations on electronic platforms approved by Administrative Agent, or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act; provided that, notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, Administrative Agent is under no obligation to agree to accept electronic signatures in any form or in any format unless expressly agreed to by Administrative Agent pursuant to procedures approved by it. SECTION 8. Execution of Agreement. This Agreement shall be executed by Borrower, Administrative Agent, Calculation Agent and each of the Lenders. A. Execution of this Agreement by any Person constitutes the agreement of such Person to the terms of (and results in such Person being bound by) this Agreement and, upon the effectiveness of this Agreement, the Amended Loan Agreement. SECTION 9. Severability. Wherever possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any provision of this Agreement shall be prohibited by or invalid under applicable law, such provision shall be ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of such provisions or the remaining provisions of this Agreement. SECTION 10. Integration. This Agreement and the other Loan Documents constitute the entire contract among the parties relating to the subject matter hereof and supersede any and all previous agreements and understandings, oral or written, relating to the subject matter hereof. This Agreement is a Loan Document. SECTION 11. No Discharge. This Agreement shall not discharge or release the obligations of any Person party to any Loan Document or discharge or release any security under any Loan Document. Nothing herein contained is intended by the parties to be, or shall be, construed as a substitution or novation of the instruments, documents and agreements securing the Obligations, including but not limited to the Control Agreement, which shall remain in full force and effect. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as a release or other discharge of Borrower from any of its obligations and liabilities under the Loan Documents, all of which are continued on the terms set forth in the Amended Loan Agreement, the Control Agreement and the other Loan Documents. SECTION 12. GOVERNING LAW. THIS AGREEMENT AND ANY CLAIM, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR CAUSE OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE) ARISING OUT OF, RELATING TO, OR INCIDENTAL TO THIS AGREEMENT, SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ANY CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THAT WOULD REQUIRE THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION. SECTION 13. SUBMISSION TO JURISDICTION; WAIVERS, ETC. 13.1 SUBMISSION TO JURISDICTION. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY SUBMITS, FOR ITSELF AND ITS "PROPERTY, TO THE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF ANY STATE OR FEDERAL COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION IN THE STATE, COUNTY AND CITY OF NEW YORK, IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, OR FOR RECOGNITION OR ENFORCEMENT OF ANY JUDGMENT, AND EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY AGREES THAT ALL CLAIMS IN RESPECT OF ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE HEARD AND DETERMINED IN SUCH STATE COURT OR, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN SUCH FEDERAL COURT. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO AGREES THAT A FINAL JUDGMENT IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE CONCLUSIVE AND MAY BE ENFORCED IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS BY SUIT ON THE JUDGMENT OR IN ANY OTHER MANNER PROVIDED BY LAW. 13.2 WAIVER OF VENUE. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY OBJECTION THAT IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OF ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT IN ANY COURT REFERRED TO IN SECTION 13.1. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE DEFENSE OF AN INCONVENIENT FORUM TO THE MAINTENANCE OF SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN ANY SUCH COURT. 13.3 SERVICE OF PROCESS. EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY CONSENTS TO SERVICE OF PROCESS IN THE MANNER PROVIDED FOR NOTICES IN SECTION 10.02 OF THE AMENDED LOAN AGREEMENT. NOTHING IN THIS AGREEMENT WILL AFFECT THE RIGHT OF ANY PARTY HERETO TO SERVE PROCESS IN ANY OTHER MANNER PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW. 13.4 WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. EACH PARTY HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY (WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT OR ANY OTHER THEORY

Beneficiaries. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, MUFG Bank, Ltd. and Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch shall be third party beneficiaries of, and shall be entitled to enforce, Section 3.1, which Section shall survive any termination of this Agreement.[Signature Pages Follow]â€7â€IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first above written.â€LBC CHEETAH 6, LLC, as Borrowerâ€â€By: LMC Cheetah 1, LLC, as sole member and a manager of LBC CHEETAH 6, LLCâ€â€â€By:â€Name:â€Title:â€[Signature Page to Amendment No. 8 to Margin Loan Agreement]â€BNP PARIBAS, NEW YORK BRANCH, as Administrative Agentâ€â€By:â€Name: â€Title:â€â€By:â€â€Name: â€Title:â€â€[Signature Page to Amendment No. 8 to Margin Loan Agreement]â€CREDIT AGRICOLE CORPORATE AND INVESTMENT BANK, as a Lenderâ€â€By:â€â€Name:â€â€Title:â€â€By:â€â€Name:â€â€Title:â€â€[Signature Page to Amendment No. 8 to Margin Loan Agreement]â€MIZUHO BANK, LTD., as a Lenderâ€â€By:â€â€Name:â€â€Title:â€â€[Signature Page to Amendment No. 8 to Margin Loan Agreement]â€ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, as a Lenderâ€â€By:â€â€Name:â€â€Title:â€â€[Signature Page to Amendment No. 8 to Margin Loan Agreement]â€JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., LONDON BRANCH, as a Lenderâ€â€By:â€â€Name:â€â€Title:â€â€[Signature Page to Amendment No. 8 to Margin Loan Agreement]â€BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as a Lenderâ€â€By:â€â€Name:â€â€Title:â€â€[Signature Page to Amendment No. 8 to Margin Loan Agreement]â€GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA, as a Lenderâ€â€By:â€â€Name:â€â€Title:â€â€[Signature Page to Amendment No. 8 to Margin Loan Agreement]â€BANCO SANTANDER, S.A., as a Lenderâ€â€By:â€â€Name:â€â€Title:â€â€By:â€â€Name:â€â€Title:â€â€[Signature Page to Amendment No. 8 to Margin Loan Agreement]â€CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE, as a Lenderâ€â€By:â€â€Name:â€â€Title:â€â€[Signature Page to Amendment No. 8 to Margin Loan Agreement]â€CITIBANK, N.A., as a Lenderâ€â€By:â€â€Name:â€â€Title:â€â€[Signature Page to Amendment No. 8 to Margin Loan Agreement]â€MORGAN STANLEY BANK, N.A., as a Lenderâ€â€By:â€â€Name:â€â€Title:â€â€[Signature Page to Amendment No. 8 to Margin Loan Agreement]â€SOCIETE GENERALE, as a Lenderâ€â€By:â€â€Name:â€â€Title:â€â€EXHIBIT 31.1CERTIFICATIONI, Gregory B. Maffei, certify that:1.â€I have reviewed this quarterly report on Formâ€10-Q of Liberty Broadband Corporation;2.â€Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this quarterly report;3.â€Based on my knowledge, the financial statements and other financial information included in this quarterly report fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report;4.â€The registrant's other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rulesâ€13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rulesâ€13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and we have:a)â€designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is being prepared;b)â€designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;c)â€evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures as of the end of the period covered by this quarterly report based on such evaluation; andd)â€disclosed in this quarterly report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and5.â€The registrant's other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):a)â€all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; andb)â€any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting.â€Date:August 8, 2024â€/s/â€GREGORY B. MAFFEIGregory B. MaffeiPresident and Chief Executive Officerâ€EXHIBIT 31.2CERTIFICATIONI, Brian J. Wendling, certify that:1.â€I have reviewed this quarterly report on Formâ€10-Q of Liberty Broadband Corporation;2.â€Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this quarterly report;3.â€Based on my knowledge, the financial statements and other financial information included in this quarterly report fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report;4.â€The registrant's other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rulesâ€13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rulesâ€13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and we have:a)â€designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is being prepared;b)â€designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;c)â€evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures as of the end of the period covered by this quarterly report based on such evaluation; andd)â€disclosed in this quarterly report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and5.â€The registrant's other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):a)â€all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; andb)â€any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting.â€Date:August 8, 2024â€/s/â€BRIAN J. WENDLINGBrian J. WendlingChief Accounting Officer and Principal Financial Officerâ€Exhibitâ€32CertificationPursuant to Sectionâ€906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002(Subsectionsâ€(a) and (b)â€of Sectionâ€1350, Chapterâ€63 of Title 18, United States Code)Pursuant to sectionâ€906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (subsectionsâ€(a) and (b)â€of sectionâ€1350, chapterâ€63 of title 18, United States Code), each of the undersigned officers of Liberty Broadband Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), does hereby certify, to such officer's knowledge, that:The Quarterly Report on Formâ€10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2024 (the "Formâ€10-Q") of the Company fully complies with the requirements of sectionâ€13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and information contained in the Formâ€10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.â€â€â€Dated: August 8, 2024â€/s/â€GREGORY B. MAFFEIâ€Gregory B. MaffeiPresident and Chief Executive OfficerDated: August 8, 2024â€/s/â€BRIAN J. WENDLINGâ€Brian J. WendlingChief Accounting Officer and Principal Financial Officerâ€The foregoing certification is being furnished solely pursuant to sectionâ€906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (subsectionsâ€(a) and (b)â€of sectionâ€1350, chapterâ€63 of title 18, United States Code) and is not being filed as part of the Formâ€10-Q or as a separate disclosure document.â€